

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**  
**No. 180 WAL 2023**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

v.

DEREK LEE,

*Petitioner.*

---

**MOTION TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUDGES OF THE SUPREME  
COURT:

Susan M. Lin, counsel for Amici Curiae Scholars of Eighth Amendment  
Law, respectfully requests that the attached Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of  
Petition for Allowance of Appeal be filed and, in support thereof states:

1. Derek Lee was convicted of felony murder and sentenced to the  
mandatory term of imprisonment of life without the possibility of parole.
2. Mr. Lee's conviction and sentence was affirmed by the Superior Court  
on June 13, 2023. *Commonwealth v. Lee*, Pa. Super. No. 1008 WDA 2021.
3. Mr. Lee's Petition for Allowance of Appeal with this Court is due on  
or before July 13, 2023, and, as of the time of the filing of the instant motion, has  
already been docketed with this Court.

4. Pursuant to Rule 531(b)(1)(iii) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, an amicus curiae may file a brief by leave of the Court.

5. The issue presented in Mr. Lee's appeal involves the applicability of the Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and Article I § 13 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
RULE 531(B)(2) CERTIFICATION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS SEVERE PUNISHMENTS THAT ARE DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME OR THE CULPABILITY OF THE CLASS OF PERSONS PUNISHED.....	3
A. The Categorical Approach to Proportionality Governs Challenges to Punishment Practices That Apply to Entire Classes of Offenders.....	3
B. LWOP Is Now Recognized as One of the Most Severe Punishments, Subject to Categorical Proportionality Analysis .....	6
C. Longstanding Precedent Recognizes That People Who Do Not Kill or Intend to Kill Are Categorically Less Deserving of the Most Extreme Punishments.....	6
II. PENNSYLVANIA’S MANDATORY LWOP FOR PEOPLE CONVICTED OF FELONY MURDER WHO DID NOT KILL OR INTEND TO KILL IS CATEGORICALLY DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	11
A. A National Consensus Rejects LWOP for People Convicted of Felony Murder Who Did Not Kill or Intend to Take a Life.....	12
B. Pennsylvania’s Mandatory LWOP for People Convicted of Felony Murder Who Did Not Kill or Intend to Kill Does Not Serve Legitimate Penological Interests.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	5, 7, 16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	6, 7
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	5, 8, 10, 17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	3

### Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(b) .....	1, 11
61 Pa. C.S. § 6137(a).....	1, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 189(e) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-103 (2021) .....	13
Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(b) .....	14
Iowa Code § 902.1(1) .....	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:30.1 (2021) .....	14
S.B. 21-124, 73 <sup>rd</sup> Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021) .....	14



## Other Authorities

- Abolitionist Law Center, *A Way Out: Abolishing Death by Incarceration in Pennsylvania* (2018) .....15
- Rachel E. Barkow, *The Court of Life and Death: The Two Tracks of Constitutional Sentencing Law and the Case for Uniformity*, 107 MICH. L. REV. 1145, 1156-57 (2009) .....4
- Douglas A. Berman, *Graham and Miller and the Eighth Amendment's Uncertain Future*, 27-WTR CRIM. JUST. 19, 21, 23 (2013) .....5
- William W. Berry III, *More Different Than Life, Less Different Than Death: The Argument for According Life Without Parole Its Own Category of Heightened Review Under the Eighth Amendment After Graham v. Florida*, 71 OHIO ST. L.J. 1109 (2010) .....7, 19
- Alex Burness, *Colorado Is Changing How It Sentences People Found Guilty of Felony Murder*, Denver Post (Apr. 27, 2021) .....15
- Peter Callaghan, *Noting Disparities, Minnesota Lawmakers Look to Limit Use of Felony Murder Rule*, MINNESOTA POST, (Mar. 7, 2023) .....14
- Perry L. Moriearty, *Implementing Proportionality*, 50 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 961, 978 (2012) .....9
- Jamiles Lartey, *New Scrutiny on Murder Charges Against People Who Don't Actually Kill*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT, Mar. 18, 2023 .....18
- Andrea Lindsay, *Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Sentencing* (2021) .....12, 13
- Michael M. O'Hear, *Not Just Kid Stuff? Extending Graham and Miller to Adults*, 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1087 (2013) .....8
- Paul H. Robinson & Tyler Scot Williams, *Mapping American Criminal Law: Ch. 5 Felony-Murder Rule 2* (2017) .....13, 14
- The Sentencing Project, *No End in Sight: America's Enduring Reliance on Life Imprisonment* (2021) .....16

The Sentencing Project, *Felony Murder: An On-Ramp for Extreme Sentencing* (2022) .....18

Alison Siegler & Barry Sullivan, “‘Death Is Different’ No Longer”: *Graham v. Florida and the Future of Eighth Amendment Challenges to Noncapital Sentences*, 2010 SUP. CT. REV. 327, 331 (2010) .....3

Jazmine Ulloa, *California Sets New Limits on Who Can Be Charged with Felony Murder*, L.A. Times (Sept. 30, 2018, 9:40 PM) .....15
